
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 2 October 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 5th June, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/2)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

3  Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
27th April, 8th June, and  13th July, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/3)  (Pages 9 - 34)

4  Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 9th May and 8th August, 
2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/4)  (Pages 35 - 50)

5  Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 13th June, and 12th September, 2018 
(HWB.02.10.2018/5)  (Pages 51 - 58)

6  Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 21st May and 20th 
August, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/6)  (Pages 59 - 72)

7  Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Shadow Integrated Care 
System Collaborative Board held on 9th February, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/7)  
(Pages 73 - 82)

8  Public Questions (HWB.02.10.2018/8)  

For Decision/Discussion

9  Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017-18 (HWB.02.10.2018/9)  
(Pages 83 - 94)

10  Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Board 2017-18 
(HWB.02.10.2018/10)  (Pages 95 - 110)

11  Public Health Strategy 2018 - 2021 - Renewing Action for a Healthier Barnsley 
(HWB.02.10.2018/11)  (Pages 111 - 126)

12  Public Health Food Plan (HWB.02.10.2018/12)  (Pages 127 - 136)

13  Hospital Services Review (HWB.02.10.2018/13)  (Pages 137 - 370)

14  Tackling Excess Winter Deaths (HWB.02.10.2018/14)  (Pages 371 - 390)

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)

Public Document Pack



Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Medical Director, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Webster, Chief Executive, SWYPFT
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive Berneslai Homes

Please contact Peter Mirfin on  or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 24 September 2018



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 5 June 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (in the Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Sean Rayner, District Director, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 3rd April, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd April, 2018.  
Arising from Minute 58, the meeting noted SSDG consideration of topics for 
discussion at the proposed development session on 7th August, 2018 and that any 
contributions from Board members as to matters to be considered at that session 
would be welcomed.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 28th February, 2018 
(HWB.05.06.2018/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership meeting 
held on 28th February, 2018.  The meeting noted the benefits of closer working and 
collaboration between the Council, South Yorkshire Police and South Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Service identified in the minutes.  Work was also progressing in 
developing the next edition of the Safer Communities Plan, which would be launched 
at a joint event with the Adult Safeguarding Board, and would be circulated to Health 
and Wellbeing Board members when finalised.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

Page 3

HWB.02.10.2018/2



2

4 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th March, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 7th 
March, 2018.

The meeting noted the focus of the discussion on dementia, and consideration of the 
contribution made by providers in other partnerships.  The Forum had developed a 
forward plan of agenda items, and would be considering the Public Health Strategy at 
a future meeting, but would welcome suggestions from partners as to areas that the 
Provider Forum should consider.

The meeting discussed the membership of the Forum and attendance by 
representatives and the need perhaps to give this further consideration.  A particular 
consideration was the move towards delivery of services at the neighbourhood level, 
and whether Provider Forums should be built around this geographical configuration.  
However, the key consideration in this approach would be whether sufficient capacity 
existed to support Provider Forums at this level.  

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the minutes be received; and

(ii) that the Executive Director Communities and Chair of Provider Forum discuss 
arrangements for a review of the membership and configuration of the 
Provider Forum for further consideration.

5 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 19th February, 
2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
Board meeting held on 19th February, 2018.  The meeting noted in particular the 
launch of Live Well Barnsley and the engagement with over 700 groups in this 
initiative, and the need for partners to help promote the service.  The meeting noted 
the importance of providing appropriate links to My Best Life from Live Well Barnsley 
and the need to give further consideration about how the two initiatives can work 
better together.  A better understanding of the people using both services as a way of 
identifying gaps in provision was noted as an area for further investigation.

The meeting noted the increasing role for the voluntary and community sector in 
complementing the health and social care system.  The meeting noted the value of 
support from friends, family and the wider community, particularly for people with 
mental health problems, with agencies making provision where this support was not 
in place.  However, there was a need to give consideration to the proper training of 
volunteers in these roles, and to ensure that there was clarity about how this could be 
escalated to the agencies when necessary.

The meeting noted plans to develop growing schemes on unused public space, 
perhaps under the banner of “Incredible Edible”.  The meeting noted the role that 
could be played in growing schemes tackling food poverty, and noted that Fair Share 
was investigating the possibility of developing a community pantry.

Page 4



3

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the minutes be received; and

(ii) that the Executive Director Communities and Chief Officer of the CCG 
investigate how better links can be made between Live Well Barnsley and My 
Best Life, including an analysis of data to identify gaps in provision/coverage.

6 Public Questions (HWB.05.06.2018/6) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for this meeting and 
that a further review of the arrangements was due at the October meeting of the 
Board.  The meeting discussed the need for the review to consider if the current 
arrangements were such that they encouraged the public to ask questions.

RESOLVED that the intention for the review of the arrangements for public questions 
to be considered at the Board’s October meeting be noted.

7 Local Health and Care Records Exemplar (LHCRE) (HWBB.05.06.2018/7) 

The meeting received a report on proposals for a Yorkshire and Humber Health and 
Care Record Exemplar site bid, and informing the Health and Wellbeing Board of the 
request that Barnsley Council give its support for this bid.  The proposal was 
consistent with the work already being undertaken in Barnsley to develop a digital 
roadmap to establish interoperability of systems across health and social care, which 
had previously been considered by the Board.  The meeting noted that, if the bid was 
successful, there would be a need to identify match funding across the region of 
£7.5m over 2 years. Although the bid would not commit partners to providing that 
match funding at this stage, it was anticipated that the funding already provided for 
the digital roadmap could be counted towards this.  Similarly, the element of 
vanguard funding towards interoperability might also be a source of match funding.

RESOLVED that the proposed Yorkshire and Humber Local Health and Care Record 
Exemplar bid be noted and the Health and Wellbeing Board place on record its 
support for the Chief Executive of Barnsley Council to write in support of the bid.

8 Health Protection (HWB.05.06.2018/8) 

The meeting received a report and presentation on the role and scope of health 
protection work being undertaken in Barnsley, including the system where a range of 
organisations have responsibility to respond to threats to the health of the population.  
The meeting noted action in relation to preventing future deaths from food induced 
anaphylaxis and the measles action plan as examples of work undertaken under the 
auspice of the Barnsley Health Protection Board.  The meeting also noted work to 
undertake an audit of local health protection arrangements, to review plans and test 
response arrangements.

The meeting noted the intention to incorporate a check of food businesses’ 
procedures in relation to preventing anaphylaxis as part of the normal food hygiene 
regime.  Members commented on the emphasis in relation to food businesses, and 
noted that many food related services might now be provided in the voluntary and 

Page 5



4

community sector.  There was a need to be clear whether the proposed checks 
would pick up this type of activity.

The meeting noted the recent publication of data in relation to sexually transmitted 
diseases, which had seen a 25% increase nationally.  There was a need to consider 
the data for Barnsley to identify if this raises any issues for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  In relation to flu vaccinations, the meeting noted the need for further 
promotion for next winter, although it was understood that vaccination rates in 
Barnsley for 2017/18 were the highest ever achieved.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the approach to health protection in Barnsley, as identified in the report, 
be noted and minutes of the Health Protection Board be received by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board by exception when there are matters in need of 
further consideration;

(ii) that a report be submitted on an annual basis to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on Health Protection Board activity to provide assurance that the health 
of the residents of Barnsley is being protected in a pro-active and effective 
way; and

(iii) that the Director of Public Health review the data on sexually transmitted 
diseases in Barnsley for reporting to the Board in order that any further actions 
can be considered.

9 Access to Primary Care (HWB.05.06.2018/9) 

The meeting received a report and presentation giving an overview of arrangements 
for access to primary medical ca
[...]
ther update when this has progressed.  HJ
Item 3 – Health and Wellbeing Board Update
SR reported on the items discussed at the meeting held on 5/6/18.
 The Board received the following minutes for information/comment:

₋ Safer Barnsley Partnership held 28/2/18
₋ Health and Wellbeing Provider Forum held 7/3/18
₋ Stronger Communities Partnership held 19/2/18

 Local Health and Care Records Exemplar – the meeting received a 
report on proposals for a Yorkshire and Humber Health and Care 
Record Exemplar site bid and agreement was given in principle to 
BMBC supporting this.

 Health Protection – a presentation and report was received on the 
health protection work being undertaken in Barnsley and the role of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation to this.  A specific 
question was raised by Members in relation to fast food outlets and 
how the proposed checks of food businesses’ procedures would be 
monitored. It was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would receive minutes of future meetings of the Health Protection 
Board.

 Access to Primary Care – a report and presentation was received 
giving an overview of arrangements for access to primary medical 

Page 51

HWB.02.10.2018/5



2

care in Barnsley.  The difficulty in accessing  GP practices was 
noted and although this is improving proposals to develop the 
extended access arrangements were welcomed. SR commented 
that the forum may find of particular interest CCG’s detailed audit 
information on access arrangements, patient times and feedback 
which is available to view on BMBC’s website. 

Item 4 – Stronger Communities Partnership update 
PP reported that the meetings held in February and May had focussed 
on the All Age Early Help Annual  Plan 18/19 which the forum had 
received in draft together with the Stronger Communities Services 
2017/18 Qtr 4 Narrative Report.  Key points from the documents were 
highlighted and discussed. 

Progress made during 2017/18 by each of the 3 delivery groups was
[...]
e of The Barnsley 

Safeguarding Children Board 

Safeguarding Board with Independent Chair 
Performance Audit and Quality Assurance Sub 
Group 
Child Death Overview Panel 
Serious Case Review Sub Group 
Policies, Procedures and Practice Development 
Sub Group 
Workforce Management and Development Sub 
Group 
Children with Disabilities and Complex Health 
Needs Sub Group 
Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy Group 
Neglect Sub Group 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

2nd October 2018

PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY 2018-2021:  RENEWING ACTION FOR A HEALTHIER 
BARNSLEY

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows
Report Author: Rebecca Clarke
Received by SSDG: 2nd September 2018
Date of Report: 19th September 2018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present the Public Health Strategy 2018-2021 to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2. Delivering the Health & Wellbeing Strategy

2.1 Renewing our Public Health Strategy provides an opportunity for us to reflect on what 
we have achieved with our partners which contributes to the delivery of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy.  Our priority areas (smoking; physical activity and oral health) 
now have successfully established programmes in place and have achieved a 
number of significant results in the last 3 years.  

           Our approach strengthens our efforts in prioritising policy level action to support 
individual behaviour change in order to improve healthy life expectancy and reduce 
health inequalities.  

3. Recommendations

3.1.  Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Note the Public Health Strategy which has been produced in consultation with 
key partners

 Support the delivery of the Public Health Strategy

4. Introduction/ Background

4.1 The refreshed Public Health Strategy 2018-2021 (Appendix 1) demonstrates our 
commitment to work with partners to actively improve the health of all people living in 
Barnsley.  It provides us with the opportunity to reflect 
[...]
re on tobacco, October 201514

P
age 126



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

2nd October 2018

Public Health Food Plan

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows 
Report Author: Anna Tummon
Received by SSDG: 3rd September 2018
Date of Report: 10th September 2018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To share the Food Plan with Health and Wellbeing Board members for 
information, support and commitment. 

2. Delivering the Health & Wellbeing Strategy

2.1 The Food Plan contributes to delivering the Health and  Wellbeing Strategy in a 
number of ways.  By addressing the accessibility and quality of food, the Food Plan 
will support improving health outcomes and addressing health inequalities related to 
healthy weight and associated chronic illnesses. 

By working with partners to concentrate our efforts on changing the structure of the 
environment we live, work and learn in will support making prevention everybody’s 
business. In line with the aims and approach of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, a 
whole systems approach is necessarily to achieve positive outcomes around healthy 
weight.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-
 note and support the aims and priorities of the Food Plan
 assist with implementing the Plan and offer support in its delivery

4. Introduction/ Background

4.1 Food is one of the public health strategic priorities (2018-2021). To deliver this 
priority, a Food Action Plan has been developed to achieve the goals outlined in the 
executive summary (appendix one). The Plan is Barnsley Council’s response to the 
increasing levels of obesity and proposes how we can all contribute locally to 
improving health outcomes and address the health inequalities related to healthy 

Page 127

HWB.02.10.2018/12



2

weight and associated chronic illnesses.  The Food Plan seeks to go beyond 
traditional interventions and will address food access, food quality and the local 
supply chain to ensure we achieve our ambition of Accessi
[...]
itute, alongside an Innovation Hub

 Service transformation: building on and supporting the shift of activity out of hospital into 
the primary and community care sectors; and transforming workforce roles and clinical 
pathways

 Reconfiguration: modelling options for reconfiguration of maternity and paediatrics on 1-2 
sites; considering moving to 3-4 sites for emergency GI bleeds out of hours; and looking at 
options to support stroke services on sites which only have an Acute Stroke Unit through 
joint working, while standardising access to e.g. Early Supported Discharge and stroke 
rehabilitation across the trusts. 

The 5 trusts of SYB, plus Chesterfield Royal Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will participate in all of 
these workstreams. Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust will consider whether they want to be part of 
the Hosted Networks and service transformation workstreams as these develop; they are not part of 
the reconfiguration workstream.

Changes between the HSR and the SOC

In response to the comments received, the following key changes have been made between the HSR 
and the SOC. A more detailed point by point response to each of the replies received is at Annex B.

 A greater focus on transformation has been introduced, in particular a stronger role for 
Clinical Working Groups in redesigning job roles and clinical pathways. This is now a 
workstream in its own right.

 The timeline has been lengthened, to allow more time to develop the transformation of the 
workforce roles before modelling reconfiguration, and to allow more time for Boards and 
Governing Bodies to engage.

 On maternity and paediatrics, several organisations raised concerns about 
interdependencies and Standalone Midwifery Led Units. The SOC says that the Clinical 
Working Groups will be asked to explore alternative ways of addressing interdependencies 
between maternity and paediatics, without moving to a SMLU. Any models which are 
proposed would be scrutinised by the Clinical Sena
[...]
 DEATHS & COLD RELATED ILLNESSES

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows
Report Author: Julie Tolhurst
Received by SSDG: 03 September 2018
Date of Report: 19 September 2018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an opportunity for Health & Wellbeing Board to review the multi-
agency progress to tackle Excess Winter Deaths (EWD’s) and cold related 
illnesses in Barnsley and prepare for winter 2018-19 and beyond. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Provide feedback on the content of the paper and draft high level action plan 
2018-21 

 Support proposed calls to action for Health and Wellbeing Board including:
- Identification of vulnerable adults at risk from EWD’s and cold 

related illness
- Support commissioning arrangements for the Warm Homes single 

point of access
- Ensure planning includes identifying relevant local interventions and 

providers across integrated care, including assessment, admission 
and discharge arrangements

- Support the joint communication plan for tackling EWD’s

 Agree next steps for action and communication amongst stakeholders

3. Background

3.1 Excess winter deaths are a statistical measure to quantify the effect of winter 
months for a given population. It can be expressed as the number of extra 
people who have died, or as an index comparing winter deaths to the number 
of deaths that occur at other times of the year.

3.2 During the 2016-2017 winter period, there were an estimated 34,300 excess 
winter deaths (EWD’s) in England and Wales, which represents an excess 
winter mortality (EWM) index of 20.9%

Page 371

HWB.02.10.2018/14



2

3.3 As the EWM index varies each year, we use a 3 year average.  The most 
recent figures for Barnsley ( 3 year average 2013-2016, all person, all ages) is 
24.3% (indicative number = 529), compared to the Yorkshire average (17.8%) 
and England average (17.9%).  The next release of the data will be in 
November 2018.   

3.4 Most excess winter deaths in Barnsley oc
[...]
or landlords
 Barnsley Schools 
 NHS England 

 My Best Life
 South West Yorkshire Partnership Trust 
 Local pharmaceutical committee 

 Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
 Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
 Barnsley residents 

P
age 389



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 5th June, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 27th April, 8th June, and  13th July, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/3)
	CYP TEG Minutes 8 June 2018
	CYP TEG Minutes 13 July 2018

	4 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 9th May and 8th August, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/4)
	Safer Barnsley Partnership 8th August 2018 Minutes

	5 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 13th June, and 12th September, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/5)
	Provider Forum Minutes 12th September 2018

	6 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 21st May and 20th August, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/6)
	Stronger Communities Partnership Minutes 20th August 2018

	7 Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Shadow Integrated Care System Collaborative Board held on 9th February, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/7)
	9 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017-18 (HWB.02.10.2018/9)
	10 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Board 2017-18 (HWB.02.10.2018/10)
	11 Public Health Strategy 2018 - 2021 - Renewing Action for a Healthier Barnsley (HWB.02.10.2018/11)
	Appendix 1 Public Health Strategy

	12 Public Health Food Plan (HWB.02.10.2018/12)
	Public Health Food Plan 2018-21

	13 Hospital Services Review (HWB.02.10.2018/13)
	2018-08-24 2 Cover Slides for Boards on SOC FINAL
	2018-08-24 3 SOC - FINAL
	2018-08-24 4 SOC Annex A - Responses to Feedback FINAL
	2018-08-24 5 SOC Annex B - Case for Change FINAL
	2018-08-24 6 SOC Annex C - SYB ICS CPB FINAL (2)
	2018-08-24 7 SOC Annex D - GB and Board Meeting Dates FINAL
	2018-08-24 8 SOC Annex E - Addendum to Modelling FINAL renamed

	14 Tackling Excess Wi

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 2 October 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Bob Kirton, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Salma Yasmeen, Director of Strategy, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 22 in respect of the 
Hospital Services Review in her capacity as a Member of the Barnsley Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust Council of Governors.

11 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 5th June, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th June, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

12 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
27th April, 8th June, and  13th July, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group meetings held on 27th April, 8th June and 13th July, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

13 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 9th May and 8th August, 
2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership meetings 
held on 9th May and 8th August, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.



2

14 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 13th June, and 12th September, 2018 
(HWB.02.10.2018/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meetings held on 13th 
June and 12th September, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

15 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 21st May and 20th 
August, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/6) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
meetings held on 21st May and 20th August, 2018.  The meeting noted the work of the 
Partnership to develop a forward plan of activity and that this would be circulated to 
this Board for information.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

16 Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Shadow Integrated Care 
System Collaborative Board held on 9th February, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/7) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
Shadow Integrated Care System Collaborative Board held on 9th February, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

17 Public Questions (HWB.02.10.2018/8) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
today’s meeting.

18 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017-18 
(HWB.02.10.2018/9) 

Bob Dyson, the Chair of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board, attended the 
meeting to present the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18.  The meeting noted the 
Board’s priorities and achievements during the year, as set out in the report, which 
was written in a briefer, more accessible, style, supplemented by a number of videos 
available on line.  The meeting noted the positive contributions made by all agencies 
in the work of the Board in maintaining the overall commitment in Barnsley to keeping 
vulnerable adults safe.

RESOLVED that the Annual Report be received and the progress being made by the 
Safeguarding Adults Board be welcomed.

19 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Board 2017-18 
(HWB.02.10.2018/10) 

Bob Dyson, the Chair of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, attended 
the meeting to present the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18.  The meeting noted 
the Board’s priorities and achievements during the year, as set out in the report, 



3

which was written in a briefer, more accessible, style, supplemented by a number of 
videos available on line.  The meeting noted the positive contributions made by all 
agencies in the work of the Board in maintaining the overall commitment in Barnsley 
to keeping vulnerable children safe.

The meeting noted that the Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Social Care in Barnsley 
had started on 1st October.  Bob Dyson commented that Barnsley was well placed to 
respond positively to the inspection, in view of the improvements he had seen during 
his time as Board Chair.

The meeting noted the liaison arrangements that were in place between the 
Safeguarding Adults, Safeguarding Children and Safer Barnsley Partnership Boards 
to consider the connections and interdependencies between those areas of work and 
to streamline activity/processes where possible.

RESOLVED that the Annual Report be received and the progress being made by the 
Safeguarding Children’s Board be welcomed.

20 Public Health Strategy 2018 - 2021 - Renewing Action for a Healthier Barnsley 
(HWB.02.10.2018/11) 

The meeting received a report on proposals to refresh the Public Health Strategy for 
2018-2021, retaining the focus on the previous three priority areas whilst adding 
three new priorities in relation to alcohol, emotional resilience and food.  The 
refreshed Strategy sought to respond to those issues raised by residents of the 
Borough in the production of the 2018 Director of Public Health Report.  The three 
earlier priorities, smoking, physical activity and oral health, had now had established 
work programmes and were progressing successfully with significant results, and 
similar work programmes would be developed for the three new priorities.

The Board commented on the step change that had been achieved in dealing with 
the initial three priorities, particularly in relation to making smoking invisible.  The 
contribution of partner agencies was acknowledged, and similar contributions would 
be sought in taking forward the three new action plans.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Public Health Strategy for 2018-2021, that has been produced in 
consultation with key partners, be noted; and

(ii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board and individual partner agencies support 
the delivery of the new Public Health Strategy and further work be undertaken 
with partner agencies to develop action plans and programmes of activity.

21 Public Health Food Plan (HWB.02.10.2018/12) 

The meeting received a report setting out the proposed Public Health Food Plan to 
take forward one of the priorities in the refreshed Public Health Strategy.  The action 
plan envisaged a range of activity to promote access to good quality food and, 
developing the local supply chain, as well as seeking to reduce calorie intake.  In 
particular, the Plan envisaged working with hot food takeaways to develop more 



4

healthy options, and perhaps provide accreditation of “healthy takeaways” alongside 
the normal food hygiene ratings to encourage behavioural change.

The meeting noted that the work with the hot food takeaway trade provided an 
opportunity to promote greater environmental awareness, particularly to reduce 
reliance on single use plastics and other materials.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the aims and priorities of the Public Health Food Plan is supported; and

(ii) that partner agencies assist in the implementation of the Plan and offer 
support in its delivery.

22 Hospital Services Review - Strategic Outline Case (HWB.02.10.2018/13) 

The meeting received information on the progress of the Hospital Services Review, 
with the development of a Strategic Outline Case following the publication of the final 
report in May 2018.  The document set out the overall direction for the South 
Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated Care System, with particular focus on shared 
working between acute providers, a shift of activity out of hospital into the primary 
and community care sectors, and transforming workforce roles and clinical pathways.  
The document also considered modelling options for the maternity and paediatrics 
services, moving to three or four sites for emergency gastrointestinal bleeds out of 
hours and considering options to support stroke services through better joint working.  
It was confirmed that the current distribution of district general hospitals would remain 
and, in general, patients would receive care in their local hospital.

The arrangements for better joint working between Trusts between South Yorkshire 
and Bassetlaw were already underway.  It was likely that work on reconfiguration 
would begin in January 2019, with progress being reviewed through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

AGREED that the report be noted.

23 Excess Winter Deaths and Cold Related Illnesses (HWB.02.10.2018/14) 

The meeting received a report and presentation on progress in the multi-agency work 
to tackle excess winter deaths and cold related illnesses in Barnsley and prepare for 
Winter 2018/19 and beyond.  The presentation identified the activity progressed 
following discussion at the Health and Wellbeing Board in April 2018 and the action 
plan for 2018-2021, focusing in particular on prevention and early help, with a range 
of collaborative actions across partners.  

The presentation noted the importance of agencies working together to identify and 
assess vulnerable adults at risk from early winter deaths and cold related illnesses 
and to support in particular the development and delivery of the Warms Home Single 
Point of Access.  The meeting noted in particular the importance of a joint 
communication plan in this area, but using media most likely to reach those groups 
most affected provided through a range of settings.  The meeting discussed the 
importance of focusing on respiratory issues as a key component to tackling excess 
winter deaths.  The use of specialist respiratory nurses through the Breathe service 



5

was important, and there was also a need to focus on flu vaccination and ensuring 
the availability of rescue medication for patients.  The meeting also discussed the 
importance of connecting this work to the A&E Delivery Board, which was also aware 
of the issues related to social care and discharge/reablement arrangements.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made on the action plan for tackling excess winter deaths 
and cold related illnesses as set out in the report and presentation be 
welcomed;

(ii) that the proposed calls for action for the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
partner agencies be supported, including:

 Identification of vulnerable adults at risk from excess winter deaths and 
cold related illnesses;

 Support for commissioning arrangements for the Warm Homes Single 
Point of Access;

 Ensuring that planning includes identifying relevant local interventions and 
providers across integrated care, including assessment, admission and 
discharge arrangements; 

 Support for the joint communication plan for tackling early winter deaths; 
and

(iii) that arrangements be put in place for the necessary action and 
communications across stakeholders to take forward the action plan.

------------------------------------------
Chair


